Between 2 to 5 years  13.80 14.67
Between 5 to 10 years  -   -

vii. Actuarial Assumptions used for estimating defined benefit obligations

Gratuity (Funded)
Particulars 2023-24 2022-23
Discount Rate (%)  7.18% p.a  7.30% p.a
Expected Return on plan assets (%)  NA  NA
Rate of escalation in Salary (per annum) (%)  10% p.a  10% p.a
Withdrawal Rate (%) 0% 0%
Mortality Rate (%) 100% of IALM 2012-

14
100% of IALM 2012-

14

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

64

	 Notes:
	 1. 	 Salary escalation rate is arrived after taking into account regular increments, price inflation and promotion and other

relevant factors such as supply and demand in employment market.
	 2. 	 Discount rate is based on prevailing market yields of Indian Government Securities as at balance sheet date for

estimated term of obligations.
	 3. 	 Attrition rate/ withdrawal rate is based on Company’s policy towards retention of employees, historical data and

industry outlook.
	 4. 	 The above information is certified by actuary

viii. Sensitivity Analysis:
Increase/ (decrease) on present value of defined benefits obligations at the end of the year:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 2023-24 2022-23
 Decrease  Increase  Decrease  Increase

Discount Rate (-/+0.5%) 0.27 (0.27) 0.32 (0.32)
(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)

Salary Growth Rate (-/+1%) (0.54) 0.54 (0.62) 0.62
(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)

Attrition Rate (+5%)  -   (0.09)  -   (0.13)
(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)

	� These gratuity plan typically expose the Company to actuarial risks such as: investment risk, interest risk,longevity risk
and salary risk.

(C) Other Long Term Benefit Plan - Compensated Absences (` in Lakhs)

Particulars 2023-24 2022-23
Present value of unfunded obligations 8.32 8.33
Expenses recognised in the statement of profit and loss 8.32 8.33
In Other comprehensive income

Actuarial (Gain) / Loss - Plan liabilities  -   -
Actuarial (Gain) / Loss - Return On Plan Assets  -   -
Net (Income)/ Expense For the period Recognized in OCI  -   -
Discount rate (per annum)  7.18% p.a  7.30% p.a
Salary escalation rate (per annum)  10% p.a  10% p.a

Note 35:	Segment Reporting

The Company is in the business of general trading of precious metal and trading in derivatives on recognized exchanges.,
there are no separate reportable segments (business and/or geographical) in accordance with the requirements of Indian
Accounting Standard (IND AS)108 –‘Segment Reporting’.

Note 36:	 Additional regulatory information required by Schedule III

(i)	 Details of Benami Property held

	 No proceedings have been initiated on or are pending against the Company for holding benami property under the

Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and Rules made thereunder.